

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCIVIL APPEAL NO. OF 2007  
[Arising out of SLP(C) No(s).3145/2007]

SUNIL KUMAR PARIMAL &amp; ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 11/09/2007 This matter was called on for judgment today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. T.V. George, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.P. Jha, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anukul Raj, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Lokeshwar Singh Panta pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.K. Sema and His Lordship.

The impugned judgment and order dated 24/01/2007 of the Division Bench of the High Court in LPA No.697/2006 upholding the judgment and order dated 12/09/2006 of the learned Single Judge passed in C.W.J.C. No.8091/2006 is not justified and cannot be sustained in law. It is, accordingly, set aside. The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order. The C.W.J.C. No.8091/2006 filed by the appellants in the High Court of Judicature at Patna shall stand allowed. However, the parties are left to bear their own costs.

( Ravi P. Verma )  
Court Master

( Anand Singh )  
Court Master

[Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file]